JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS
OF THE

FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY

County Board Room, County Building
Board Meeting of

Tuesday, September 8, 2015, 10:00 A.M.

TONI PRECKWINKLE, PRESIDENT

LUIS ARROYO JR STANLEY MOORE
RICHARD R. BOYKIN SEAN M. MORRISON
JERRY BUTLER JOAN PATRICIA MURPHY
JOHN P. DALEY TIMOTHY O. SCHNEIDER
JOHN A. FRITCHEY PETER N. SILVESTRI
BRIDGET GAINER DEBORAH SIMS

JESUS G. GARCIA ROBERT B. STEELE
GREGG GOSLIN LARRY SUFFREDIN

JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI

MATTHEW B. DeLEON
SECRETARY TO THE BOARD



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

(0 1| I (o @ ] o (= TR TTPRTPTRRR 3
L)Y7o To7=1 A To] o R PTTRPRRRRT 3

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

PRESIDENT
Proposed Resolution (Golfview Road IMProvVEMENTS) .......c.cveieeeiiiiieiesie e ste e see et 4
Proposed Ordinance (Vacant a Portion of LONGWOO0U AVENUE) ......c.c.cveiiiiiriienieieieeee e 4
Proposed Resolution (Collective Bargaining) .........ccoeoueiririneieseseieeeses e 9
Proposed Resolution (Collective Bargaining) ........ccccceieieeieieeiee s sie et se e sre e e sree e sne s 12
Proposed Resolution (Collective Bargaining) .........ccocoveviirineieieieeeesese s 14
Proposed Reappointment (ROD Castaneda) ...........cceoviiiiiiiiiiiieecs s 17
Proposed Reappointment (Michael DeSantiago).........c.cciveveiiiieiiiie i s sre s 17
Proposed Reappointment (FAlONA JOY) .....c.coiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt ne 18
COMMISSIONERS
Proposed Resolution (Release Frozen Grant FUNAS) ..........cciiiiiiiiiiiiee it 18

GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S OFFICE

Report (EXPANSION SIFALEQY) ...cveiiiieiiieiee i seeieste e te e e be s e e e s teesaesbesteebesbeessestesneesrestaeneeseeateentens .20
Proposed Intergovernmental AGrEEMENT .........cccvciiiiiiieiiiie e e e e s be e sbe et e besre e e sresneesnas 21
Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement AMENAMENT........cooviiiiiirinereiee e 22
Proposed Contract Amendment (Go Ape Bemis W00dS LLC).......cccccveveiiiiciiieeic e 23
Proposed Contract (The SUPErIAtiVe GIOUP)........coviiiiiieiiiece et sre et st 24
Proposed Agreement (The Forest Preserve FOUNAAtIoN). .........ccocuviriieiinieieieescse e .25
Proposed Grant Award (The Forest Preserve DISHCE) .......ccoiviiiiiineieieeeess e .25
Proposed Contract Amendment (AGAE Contractors, INC)........ccoveviiiieiiiiiiie e .26
Proposed Contract Amendment (KLF ENTEIPIISES) .....ccveiviiiiiiiinieriesiesieieee st 27
Proposed Contract Amendment (IMEX, LLC).....coviiiiiiiiiise e 29
Proposed Contract Amendment (RODE, INC).....cvoviiiiiiiiiiicc et e .30
701 TS 31
Proposed Contract Amendment (System SOIUEIONS, INC) .....oviiiiiiiiiiieieee e 31
Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement AMENAMENT .........ccoiiiiiiiiieieies e 32
(OF: 1 1=] g To - o) Y= ] OSSPSR 33
POST BOARD ACTION REPORT FOR COMMITTEES
Real Estate — SEPteMDEr 8, 2015 .......coiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ra b sre e nre e 37
Contract Compliance — September 8, 2015 .........coi i s 38
RUIES — SEPLEMBET 8, 2015 ... .i ittt sttt e te et e be e se et e s taeneesteereetenreeneenre e 39
FINance — SePLemMDEr 8, 2015, ... ..ottt ettt reerenne s 39
AN | 018 T 1 o SR 42

Page 2 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS
OF THE

FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY

Board Meeting of Tuesday, September 8, 2015
10:00 A.M.

County Board Room, County Building

OFFICIAL RECORD
President Preckwinkle in the Chair.

CALL TO ORDER

At 10:00 A.M., being the hour appointed for the meeting, the President called the Board to order.

QUORUM

Secretary to the Board, Matthew B. DelLeon called the roll of members and there was found to be a quorum
present.

ROLL CALL

Present: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Moore,
Morrison, Murphy Schneider, Sims, Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele and Tobolski (17)

Absent: None (0)

Also Present:  President Preckwinkle
INVOCATION

Rev. Jacquie Lewis, Assistant Pastor of Logos Baptist Assembly gave the invocation.

Page 3 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

President Preckwinkle asked the Secretary of the Board to call upon the registered public speakers, in
accordance with Forest Preserve District of Cook County Code.

1. Brian K. Reaves, Village President, Village of Lemont

2. Fr. Nicholas J. Greanias, Lemont Commissioner, Arts & Cultural Commission
3. Marc Maton, Police Chief, Village of Lemont Police Department
4. Paul Chialdikas, Village Trustee, Village of Lemont

5. George J. Schafer, Village Administrator, Village of Lemont

6. Jeanette Daubaras, concerned citizen

7. Kathy Henrikson, concerned citizen

8. Raymond Lehner, concerned citizen

9. Rick Sneigowski, Village Trustee, Village of Lemont

10. Debby Blatzer, Village Trustee, Village of Lemont

11. Scott McCleary, concerned citizen

12. Joe Adcock, concerned citizen

13. Stephaine Kovacik, concerned citizen

14. Rick Ligthart, concerned citizen

15. John F. Mahoney, Mayor, Village of Palos Park

16. Rick Boehm, Village Manager, Village of Palos Park

17. Howard Ludwig, Historic Ludwig Farm

18. Michael Menulty, concerned citizen

19. George Blakemore, concerned citizen

CONSENT CALENDAR

There were no Consent Calendar items for the September 8, 2015 Board Meeting.

PRESIDENT

15-0461
Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

HONORING THE FOREST PRESERVES FOR RECEIVING TWO AWARDS FROM THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY PARK AND RECREATION OFFICALS

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2015, the Forest Preserves received two awards from the National Association
of County Park and Recreation Officials at their annual national awards event in Charlotte, North
Carolina, which recognizes and honors excellence in county, regional and special district level parks and
recreation throughout the nation; and

WHEREAS, the “It’s Cooler in the Forest” program, created and managed by the Department of
Conservation and Experiential Programming, received the Park and Recreation Program - Class Il award
for its innovative approach to introducing nature and outdoor recreation to new audiences. “It’s Cooler in
the Forest” is designed to be a “gateway to the preserves”; to bring young people out to the Forest
Preserves to experience both the educational and recreational opportunities available to them in the
natural settings of Cook County. The program is designed in the hopes that participants will leave with

Page 4 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

the tools and knowledge to feel not only comfortable returning on their own but to gain ideas about the
ways in which they may use and benefit from the Preserves.

“It’s Cooler in the Forest” is a day camp program that helps children feel comfortable and have fun in
nature, while learning about the natural world. The program provides children with nature-based
recreation and allows day campers to hike through the forest preserves, learn about local critters at live
animal exhibits, and participate in outdoor adventure and team building activities. This program serves
as a gateway to the Forest Preserves and has introduced more than 3,500 children to nature in the forest
preserves;

WHEREAS, Joe Neumann received the Outstanding Volunteer award for his exceptional support of the
Forest Preserves’ mission and for sharing his skills and love of nature to build the next generation of
conservation leaders. This award is limited to one per year. Joe Neumann, a longtime member of the
Palos Restoration Project, spends countless hours every week monitoring and leading workdays at his
eight stewardship sites in the Palos area. He is one of the Forest Preserves’ hardest working volunteers
organizing nearly 80 workdays and volunteering over 2,000 hours each year at forest preserve sites; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Toni Preckwinkle, President; and the Board of
Commissioners of the Preserves and Arnold L. Randall, General Superintendent; thank and congratulate
the Forest Preserves’ staff and program partners who manage the “It’s Cooler in the Forest” program and
Joe Neumann for their commitment to advance the mission of the Forest Preserves and the goals of the
Next Century Conservation Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a suitable copy of this Resolution be presented to the Forest
Preserves’ awardees as a token of appreciation for their service to the Forest Preserves of Cook County
and the residents of Cook County.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Steele, that this Resolution
be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Fritchey Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Moore,
Morrison, Murphy, Schneider, Sims, Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele and Tobolski (17)

* * X% * %

15-0466
Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board

PROPOSED ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE TO VACATE A PORTION OF LONGWOOD AVENUE

WHEREAS, under the authority granted pursuant to 70 ILCS 810/8, the Board of Commissioners for the
Forest Preserve District of Cook County, Illinois, after due investigation and consideration has determined
that the nature and extent of the public use and the public interest to be subserved is such as to warrant the
vacation of the street described in the following ordinance, which street is located within the Forest
Preserve District of Cook County, Illinois, and is not a part of any state of county highway.

THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Commissioners for the Forest Preserve District of
Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Page 5 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

1. That all that part of Longwood Avenue described as follows:

ALL THAT PART OF LONGWOOD AVENUE LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF 87TH STREET AND NORTH OF A LINE BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST
CORNEROF LOT 1IN BLOCK 3 IN NEW BEVERLY HILLS SUBDIVISION AND RUNNING
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, PERPENDICULAR TO THE CENTERLINE OF LONGWOOD
AVENUE, TO THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LONGWOOD AVENUE,
ALL IN THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 37
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

As shown as shaded and indicated by the words "hereby vacated" on the plat hereto attached, which plat,
for greater certainty, is hereby made a part of this ordinance, be and the same is hereby vacated and
closed in as much as the same is no longer required for public use and the public interest will be subserved
by such vacation.

2. In case a municipality or public service corporation has installed any public utility in or under the part
of Longwood Avenue hereby vacated, an easement is hereby reserved for the continued use, repair and
maintenance of such utility by the respective municipality or public service corporation, including but
not limited to:

A. An easement of 33 feet on each side of the existing 18-inch sewer and the existing 8-inch
watermain is hereby reserved for the City of Chicago Department of Water Management for
ingress and egress for access to said sewer and watermain facilities and appurtenances for the
purpose of maintenance, relocation, replacement and repair.

B. An Easement of 15 feet each side of the existing 18-inch sewer is hereby reserved for the City of
Chicago Department of Water Management for the purpose of maintaining, relocating, replacing,
and repairing said sewer facilities and appurtenances.

C. An easement of 15 feet each side of the existing 8-inch watermain is reserved for the City of
Chicago Department of Water Management for the purpose of maintaining, relocating, replacing,
and repairing said watermain facilities and appurtenances.

D. No additional permanent structures shall be erected over said easements with the exception of
surface improvements such as trails, roads, and parking.

E. Existing surface sewer and water structures such as manhole lids and frames shall not be
covered, paved over, or otherwise blocked from access for maintenance, relocation, repair, and
investigation.

F. The Forest Preserve District of Cook County assumes any additional costs beyond normal
restoration for any physical improvements within said easements that might be damaged as a
result of sewer or water facilities maintenance, relocation, replacement and repair.

3. The Secretary of the Board, under corporate seal of the District, shall duly certify to a copy of this
ordinance and cause the same to be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
Illinois, within sixty days after its passage and approval.

District: 11

Effective date: This ordinance shall be in effect immediately upon adoption.

Page 6 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

A motion was made by Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Daley, that this
Ordinance be referred to the Real Estate Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Fritchey Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Moore,
Morrison, Murphy, Schneider, Sims, Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele and Tobolski (17)

* * k% * %

15-0511
Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT, SALARY SCHEDULE, WAGE
ADJUSTMENTS AND HEALTHCARE PLAN RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the lllinois Public Employee Labor Relations Act (5ILCS 315/1 et seq.) has established
regulations regarding collective bargaining with a union; and

WHEREAS, the Collective Bargaining Agreement Salary Schedule and wage adjustments for the period
of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2017, has been negotiated between the Forest Preserve District
of Cook County (the “District”) and the International Brotherhood of Painters and Allied Trades District
Council #14 (“Painters and Allied Trades Union™); and

WHEREAS, the District is obligated to pay the prevailing rate for these categories of employees
pursuant to the state statute and the collective bargaining agreement between the District and the
Union(s); and

WHEREAS, the unions representing this category of employees have been properly certified that the
below-listed rates are the prevailing rates for the effective date(s) set forth herein; and

Title Represented Wage Rate Effective Date
Painter $40.00 6/2012 to 5/2013
$40.75 6/2013 to 5/2014
$41.75 6/2014 to 5/2015

WHEREAS, the general increases and wage adjustments that have been negotiated are reflected in the
Salary Schedule and are included in the Collective Bargaining Agreement negotiated between the
District and the Painters and Allied Trades Union; and

WHEREAS, the current healthcare plan shall be revised as follows:
COOK COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT HEALTH PLAN DESIGN/APPENDIX B

PLAN DESIGN AND PAYROLL CONTRIBUTIONS CHANGES EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1,
2015 AND DECEMBER 1, 2016

HMO(s) Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015 Benefits Effective 12/1/2015
Classic Blue Option In Effect Eliminated

. Drug Copays do not All Copays
Out of Pocket Maximum accumulate to OOP accumulate to OOP Max
Out of Pocket Maximum $1,500 single / $3,000 family $1,600 single / $3,200 family
Inpatient Facility $100 copay per admit $100 copay per admit

Page 7 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015
Preventive $10 copay $0 copay (100% Covered)
Other PCP / Urgent Care $10 copay $15 copay
Specialists $10 copay $20 copay
X-Ray / Diagnostic tests
(performed in lab or $0 copay $0 copay
Accident / illness $10 copay $15 copay
Emergency Room $40 copay $75 copay
PPO Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015 Benefits Effective 12/1/2015

Deductible and Out of
Pocket Maximum

Copay and Deductibles do
not accumulate to OOP

Copay and Deductibles
do accumulate to OOP

$125/$250 $350/$700
Annual Deductible (Single / Family) (Single / Family)
2x Out of 2x Qut of
$1,500/$3,000 $1,600/$3,200
Out of Pocket Maximum (Single / Family) (Single / Family)
_ _ 2x Out of 2x Out of
Inpatient Facility 90% In network / 60% Out of network 90% In network / 60% Out
of network

90% coinsurance after

$25 copay / 60% Out of network

i 0,
Preventive $25 copay / 60% Out of network $0 copay (100% Covered)
PCP 90% coinsurance after 90% coinsurance after
$25 copay / 60% Out of network $25 copay / 60% Out of network
Specialists 90% coinsurance after 90% coinsurance after

$35 copay / 60% Out of network

X-Ray / Diagnostic tests
(performed in lab or

90% In network
60% Out of

90% in network
60% Out of

Accident/ lliness

90% coinsurance after
$25 copay / 60% Out of network

90% coinsurance after

$25 copay / 60% Out of network

Emergency Room — In/ Out
of Network

$40 copay

$75 copay

Drug

Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015

Benefits Effective 12/1/2015

Prescription Drugs — Retail

Generic: $7 copay

Brand Formulary: $15 copay
Brand Non-Formulary: $25 copay
Mail Order: 2 x retail

Generic: $10 copay

Brand Formulary: $25 copay
Brand Non-Formulary: $40
copay

Mail Order: 2 X retail

Generic Step Therapy N/A PBM’s generic step therapy
program
Mandatory Maintenance N/A Mandatory mail-order for

Choice

maintenance

drugs
Employee Contributions — As a Percentage of Salary (Pre-Tax)

Blue Advantage HMO Effective until Effective Effective

11/30/2015 12/1/2015 12/1/2016
Employee Only 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%
Employee + Spouse 1.00% 1.50% 2.00%
Employee + Child(ren) 0.75% 1.25% 1.75%
Employee + Family 1.25% 1.75% 2.25%

Page 8 of 42




FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

PPO Effective until Effective Effective
11/30/2015 12/1/2015 12/1/2016
Employee Only 1.50% 2.00% 2.50%
Employee + Spouse 2.00% 2.50% 3.00%
Employee + Child(ren) 1.75% 2.25% 2.75%
Employee + Family 2.25% 2.75% 3.25%

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the District Board of Commissioners does hereby
approve the Collective Bargaining Agreement, Salary Schedule and wage adjustments negotiated
between the District and the Painters and Allied Trades Union.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Director of Human Resources, Chief Financial
Officer, and Comptroller are hereby authorized to implement the Salary Schedule and wage adjustments
as negotiated and otherwise outlined above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Comptroller is hereby directed to make all payments
consistent with this resolution.

Adopted this 8th day of September, 2015.

A motion was made by Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, that this
Resolution be referred to the Labor Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Fritchey Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Moore,
Morrison, Murphy, Schneider, Sims, Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele and Tobolski (17)

* * k% * %

15-0512
Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT, SALARY SCHEDULE, WAGE
ADJUSTMENTS AND HEALTHCARE PLAN RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the lllinois Public Employee Labor Relations Act (5ILCS 315/1 et seq.) has established
regulations regarding collective bargaining with a union; and

WHEREAS, the Collective Bargaining Agreement Salary Schedule and wage adjustments for the period
of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2017, has been negotiated between the Forest Preserve District
of Cook County (the “District”) and the Sheet Metal Workers International Association, Local No. 73
(“Sheet Metal Workers Union”); and

WHEREAS, the District is obligated to pay the prevailing rate for these categories of employees
pursuant to the state statute and the collective bargaining agreement between the District and the
Union(s); and

WHEREAS, the unions representing this category of employees have been properly certified that the

Page 9 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA

below-listed rates are the prevailing rates for the effective date(s) set forth herein; and

Title Represented Wage Rate Effective Date

Sheet Metal Worker  $40.81 6/2012 to 5/2013
$41.21 6/2013 to 5/2014
$41.21 6/2014 to 5/2015

WHEREAS, the general increases and wage adjustments that have been negotiated are reflected in the
Salary Schedule and are included in the Collective Bargaining Agreement negotiated between the
District and the Sheet Metal Workers Union; and

WHEREAS, the current healthcare plan shall be revised as follows:

Tuesday, September 8, 2015

COOK COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT HEALTH PLAN DESIGN/APPENDIX B
PLAN DESIGN AND PAYROLL CONTRIBUTIONS CHANGES EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1,

2015 AND DECEMBER 1, 2016

accumulate to OOP

HMO(s) Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015 Benefits Effective 12/1/2015
Classic Blue Option In Effect Eliminated
Out of Pocket Maximum Drug Copays do not All Copays

accumulate to OOP Max

Out of Pocket Maximum

$1,500 single / $3,000 family

$1,600 single / $3,200 family

Inpatient Facility $100 copay per admit $100 copay per admit
Preventive $10 copay $0 copay (100% Covered)
Other PCP / Urgent Care $10 copay $15 copay
Specialists $10 copay $20 copay

X-Ray / Diagnostic tests

(performed in lab or $0 copay $0 copay

Accident / illness $10 copay $15 copay
Emergency Room $40 copay $75 copay

PPO Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015 Benefits Effective 12/1/2015

Deductible and Out of
Pocket Maximum

Copay and Deductibles do
not accumulate to OOP

Copay and Deductibles
do accumulate to OOP

$125/$250 $350/$700
Annual Deductible (Single / Family) (Single / Family)
2x OQut of 2x Out of
$1,500/$3,000 $1,600/$3,200
Out of Pocket Maximum (Single / Family) (Single / Family)
_ _ 2x Out of 2x Out of
Inpatient Facility 90% In network / 60% Out of network 90% In network / 60% Out
of network

90% coinsurance after

$25 copay / 60% Out of network

i 0
Preventive $25 copay / 60% Out of network $0 copay (100% Covered)
PCP 90% coinsurance after 90% coinsurance after
$25 copay / 60% Out of network $25 copay / 60% Out of network
Specialists 90% coinsurance after 90% coinsurance after

$35 copay / 60% Out of network

X-Ray / Diagnostic tests
(performed in lab or

90% In network
60% Out of

90% in network
60% Out of

Page 10 of 42




FPD Board of Commissioners

BOARD AGENDA

Tuesday, September 8, 2015

Accident/ lliness

90% coinsurance after

$25 copay / 60% Out of network

90% coinsurance after

$25 copay / 60% Out of network

Emergency Room — In/ Out
of Network

$40 copay

$75 copay

Drug

Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015

Benefits Effective 12/1/2015

Prescription Drugs — Retail

Generic: $7 copay
Brand Formulary: $15 copay

Mail Order: 2 X retail

Brand Non-Formulary: $25 copay

Generic: $10 copay

Brand Formulary: $25 copay
Brand Non-Formulary: $40
copay

Mail Order: 2 x retail

Generic Step Therapy N/A PBM’s generic step therapy
program
Mandatory Maintenance N/A Mandatory mail-order for

Choice

maintenance

drugs

Employee Contributions — As a Percentage of Salary (Pre-Tax)
Blue Advantage HMO Effective until Effective Effective

11/30/2015 12/1/2015 12/1/2016
Employee Only 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%
Employee + Spouse 1.00% 1.50% 2.00%
Employee + Child(ren) 0.75% 1.25% 1.75%
Employee + Family 1.25% 1.75% 2.25%
PPO Effective until Effective Effective

11/30/2015 12/1/2015 12/1/2016
Employee Only 1.50% 2.00% 2.50%
Employee + Spouse 2.00% 2.50% 3.00%
Employee + Child(ren) 1.75% 2.25% 2.75%
Employee + Family 2.25% 2.75% 3.25%

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the District Board of Commissioners does hereby
approve the Collective Bargaining Agreement, Salary Schedule and wage adjustments negotiated
between the District and the Sheet Metal Workers Union.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Director of Human Resources, Chief Financial
Officer, and Comptroller are hereby authorized to implement the Salary Schedule and wage adjustments
as negotiated and otherwise outlined above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Comptroller is hereby directed to make all payments
consistent with this resolution.

Adopted this 8th day of September, 2015.

A motion was made by Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, that this
Resolution be referred to the Labor Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Fritchey Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Moore,

Morrison, Murphy, Schneider, Sims, Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele and Tobolski (17)

Page 11 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA

* * k% * %

15-0513
Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT, SALARY SCHEDULE, WAGE
ADJUSTMENTS AND HEALTHCARE PLAN RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the lllinois Public Employee Labor Relations Act (5ILCS 315/1 et seq.) has established
regulations regarding collective bargaining with a union; and

WHEREAS, the Collective Bargaining Agreement Salary Schedule and wage adjustments for the period
of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2017, has been negotiated between the Forest Preserve District

Tuesday, September 8, 2015

of Cook County (the “District”) and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 134

(“IBEW?”); and

WHEREAS, the District is obligated to pay the prevailing rate for these categories of employees
pursuant to the state statute and the collective bargaining agreement between the District and the

Union(s); and

WHEREAS, the unions representing this category of employees have been properly certified that the
below-listed rates are the prevailing rates for the effective date(s) set forth herein; and

Title Represented
Electrician

Wage Rate

Effective Date
$42.00 6/2012 to 5/2013
$43.00 6/2013 to 5/2014
$44.00 6/2014 to 5/2015

WHEREAS, the general increases and wage adjustments that have been negotiated are reflected in the
Salary Schedule and are included in the Collective Bargaining Agreement negotiated between the

District and IBEW; and

WHEREAS, the current healthcare plan shall be revised as follows:

COOK COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT HEALTH PLAN DESIGN/APPENDIX B
PLAN DESIGN AND PAYROLL CONTRIBUTIONS CHANGES EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1,

2015 AND DECEMBER 1, 2016

Out of Pocket Maximum

accumulate to OOP

HMO(s) Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015 Benefits Effective 12/1/2015
Classic Blue Option In Effect Eliminated
Drug Copays do not All Copays

accumulate to OOP Max

Out of Pocket Maximum

$1,500 single / $3,000 family

$1,600 single / $3,200 family

Inpatient Facility $100 copay per admit $100 copay per admit
Preventive $10 copay $0 copay (100% Covered)
Other PCP / Urgent Care $10 copay $15 copay
Specialists $10 copay $20 copay

X-Ray / Diagnostic tests

( nerfgrmed ?n lab or $0 copay $0 copay
Accident/ illness $10 copay $15 copay

Page 12 of 42




FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015
Emergency Room $40 copay $75 copay
PPO Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015 Benefits Effective 12/1/2015

Deductible and Out of
Pocket Maximum

Copay and Deductibles do
not accumulate to OOP

Copay and Deductibles
do accumulate to OOP

$125/$250 $350/$700
Annual Deductible (Single / Family) (Single / Family)
2x Qut of 2x Qut of
$1,500/$3,000 $1,600/$3,200
Out of Pocket Maximum (Single / Family) (Single / Family)
_ _ 2x Out of 2x Out of
Inpatient Facility 90% In network / 60% Out of network 90% In network / 60% Out
of network

90% coinsurance after

$25 copay / 60% Out of network

1 0,
Preventive $25 copay / 60% Out of network $0 copay (100% Covered)
PCP 90% coinsurance after 90% coinsurance after
$25 copay / 60% Out of network $25 copay / 60% Out of network
Specialists 90% coinsurance after 90% coinsurance after

$35 copay / 60% Out of network

X-Ray / Diagnostic tests
(performed in lab or

90% In network
60% Out of

90% in network
60% Out of

Accident/ lliness

90% coinsurance after
$25 copay / 60% Out of network

90% coinsurance after
$25 copay / 60% Out of network

Emergency Room — In/ Out

$40 copay

$75 copay

of Network

Benefits Effective 12/1/2015
Generic: $10 copay

Brand Formulary: $25 copay
Brand Non-Formulary: $40
copay

Mail Order: 2 x retail

Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015
Generic: $7 copay

Brand Formulary: $15 copay

Brand Non-Formulary: $25 copay
Mail Order: 2 x retail

Drug
Prescription Drugs — Retail

Generic Step Therapy N/A PBM’s generic step therapy
program

Mandatory Maintenance N/A Mandatory mail-order for

Choice maintenance

drugs

Employee Contributions — As a Percentage of Salary (Pre-Tax)

Blue Advantage HMO Effective until Effective Effective
11/30/2015 12/1/2015 12/1/2016
Employee Only 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%
Employee + Spouse 1.00% 1.50% 2.00%
Employee + Child(ren) 0.75% 1.25% 1.75%
Employee + Family 1.25% 1.75% 2.25%
PPO Effective until Effective Effective
11/30/2015 12/1/2015 12/1/2016
Employee Only 1.50% 2.00% 2.50%
Employee + Spouse 2.00% 2.50% 3.00%
Employee + Child(ren) 1.75% 2.25% 2.75%
Employee + Family 2.25% 2.75% 3.25%

Page 13 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the District Board of Commissioners does hereby
approve the Collective Bargaining Agreement, Salary Schedule, wage adjustments and healthcare
negotiated between the District and IBEW.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Director of Human Resources, Chief Financial
Officer, and Comptroller are hereby authorized to implement the Salary Schedule and wage adjustments as
negotiated and otherwise outlined above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Comptroller is hereby directed to make all payments
consistent with this resolution.

Adopted this 8th day of September, 2015.

A motion was made by Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, that this
Resolution be referred to the Labor Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Fritchey Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Moore,
Morrison, Murphy, Schneider, Sims, Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele and Tobolski (17)

* * k% * %

15-0514
Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT, SALARY SCHEDULE, WAGE
ADJUSTMENTS AND HEALTHCARE PLAN RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Illinois Public Employee Labor Relations Act (5ILCS 315/1 et seq.) has established
regulations regarding collective bargaining with a union; and

WHEREAS, the Collective Bargaining Agreement Salary Schedule and wage adjustments for the period
of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2017, has been negotiated between the Forest Preserve District
of Cook County (the “District”) and the Chicago Journeymen Plumbers Local 130, U.A. (“Plumbers
Union”); and

WHEREAS, the District is obligated to pay the prevailing rate for these categories of employees
pursuant to the state statute and the collective bargaining agreement between the District and the
Union(s); and

WHEREAS, the unions representing this category of employees have been properly certified that the
below-listed rates are the prevailing rates for the effective date(s) set forth herein; and

Title Represented Wage Rate* Effective Date

Plumber Journeymen Foreman $45.00 6/2012 to 5/2013
$46.05 6/2013 to 5/2014
$46.65 6/2014 to 5/2015

WHEREAS, the general increases and wage adjustments that have been negotiated are reflected in the
Salary Schedule and are included in the Collective Bargaining Agreement negotiated between the

Page 14 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners

BOARD AGENDA

District and the Plumbers Union; and

WHEREAS, the current healthcare plan shall be revised as follows:

Tuesday, September 8, 2015

COOK COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT HEALTH PLAN DESIGN/APPENDIX B
PLAN DESIGN AND PAYROLL CONTRIBUTIONS CHANGES EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1,

2015 AND DECEMBER 1, 2016

accumulate to OOP

HMO(s) Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015 Benefits Effective 12/1/2015
Classic Blue Option In Effect Eliminated
Out of Pocket Maximum Drug Copays do not All Copays

accumulate to OOP Max

Out of Pocket Maximum

$1,500 single / $3,000 family

$1,600 single / $3,200 family

Inpatient Facility $100 copay per admit $100 copay per admit
Preventive $10 copay $0 copay (100% Covered)
Other PCP / Urgent Care $10 copay $15 copay
Specialists $10 copay $20 copay

X-Ray / Diagnostic tests

(performed in lab or $0 copay $0 copay

Accident / illness $10 copay $15 copay
Emergency Room $40 copay $75 copay

PPO Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015 Benefits Effective 12/1/2015

Deductible and Out of
Pocket Maximum

Copay and Deductibles do
not accumulate to OOP

Copay and Deductibles
do accumulate to OOP

$125/$250 $350/$700
Annual Deductible (Single / Family) (Single / Family)
2x Out of 2x Out of
$1,500/$3,000 $1,600/$3,200
Out of Pocket Maximum (Single / Family) (Single / Family)
_ _ 2x Out of 2x Out of
Inpatient Facility 90% In network / 60% Out of network 90% In network / 60% Out
of network

90% coinsurance after

$25 copay / 60% Out of network

Preventive $25 copay / 60% Out of network $0 copay (100% Covered)
PCP 90% coinsurance after 90% coinsurance after

$25 copay / 60% Out of network $25 copay / 60% Out of network
Specialists 90% coinsurance after 90% coinsurance after

$35 copay / 60% Out of network

X-Ray / Diagnostic tests
(performed in lab or

90% In network
60% Out of

90% in network
60% Out of

Accident/ lliness

90% coinsurance after
$25 copay / 60% Out of network

90% coinsurance after
$25 copay / 60% Out of network

Emergency Room — In/ Out
of Network

$40 copay

$75 copay

Drug

Benefits Effective until 11/30/2015

Benefits Effective 12/1/2015

Prescription Drugs — Retail

Generic: $7 copay

Brand Formulary: $15 copay
Brand Non-Formulary: $25 copay
Mail Order: 2 x retail

Generic: $10 copay

Brand Formulary: $25 copay
Brand Non-Formulary: $40
copay

Page 15 of 42




FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

Mail Order: 2 x retail
Generic Step Therapy N/A PBM’s generic step therapy
program
Mandatory Maintenance N/A Mandatory mail-order for
Choice maintenance
drugs
Employee Contributions — As a Percentage of Salary (Pre-Tax)
Blue Advantage HMO Effective until Effective Effective
11/30/2015 12/1/2015 12/1/2016
Employee Only 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%
Employee + Spouse 1.00% 1.50% 2.00%
Employee + Child(ren) 0.75% 1.25% 1.75%
Employee + Family 1.25% 1.75% 2.25%
PPO Effective until Effective Effective
11/30/2015 12/1/2015 12/1/2016
Employee Only 1.50% 2.00% 2.50%
Employee + Spouse 2.00% 2.50% 3.00%
Employee + Child(ren) 1.75% 2.25% 2.75%
Employee + Family 2.25% 2.75% 3.25%

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the District Board of Commissioners does hereby
approve the Collective Bargaining Agreement, Salary Schedule and wage adjustments negotiated
between the District and the Plumbers Union.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Director of Human Resources, Chief Financial
Officer, and Comptroller are hereby authorized to implement the Salary Schedule and wage adjustments
as negotiated and otherwise outlined above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Comptroller is hereby directed to make all payments
consistent with this resolution.

Adopted this 8th day of September, 2015.

A motion was made by Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, that this
Resolution be referred to the Labor Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Fritchey Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Moore,
Morrison, Murphy, Schneider, Sims, Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele and Tobolski (17)

* * * * %

Page 16 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

15-0479
Presented by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board

PROPOSED REAPPOINTMENT

Appointee(s): Rob Castaneda

Position: Board Member

Department/Board/Commission: Conservation and Policy Council
Effective date: 1/1/2016

Expiration date: This appointment will remain in effect until 12/31/2018

Summary: Reappointment of Rob Castaneda

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Steele, that this
Appointment be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Fritchey Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Moore,
Morrison, Murphy, Schneider, Sims, Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele and Tobolski (17)

* * X% * %

15-0518
Presented by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board

PROPOSED REAPPOINTMENT

Appointee(s): Michael DeSantiago

Position: Board Member

Department/Board/Commission: Conservation and Policy Council
Effective date: 1/1/2016

Expiration date: This appointment will remain in effect until 12/31/2018

Summary: Reappointment of Michael DeSantiago

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Steele, that this
Appointment be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Fritchey Gainer, Garcia, Goslin, Moore,
Morrison, Murphy, Schneider, Sims, Silvestri, Suffredin, Steele and Tobolski (17)

* * k% * %

Page 17 of 42



FPD Board of Commissioners BOARD AGENDA Tuesday, September 8, 2015

15-0519
Presented by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Forest Prese